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INTERNSHIPS & POSTDOCTORAL FELLOWSHIPS IN DBT PE 
The following internships and postdoctoral fellowships include opportunities for trainees to 
receive training and supervision in the DBT PE protocol for PTSD.  
 

Predoctoral Internships in Clinical Psychology 
 

Program Contacts 

VA Puget Sound Healthcare System, Seattle 
Division 

Dr. Stephen McCutcheon (Training Director, 
Stephen.Mccutcheon@va.gov) 

Dr. Melanie Harned (DBT Program Coordinator, 
Melanie.Harned@va.gov)  

Yale Doctoral Internship in Clinical and 
Community Psychology, Adult DBT services 
placement 

Dr. Seth Axelrod (Seth.Axelrod@yale.edu) 

Dr. Emily Cooney (Emily.Cooney@yale.edu) 

University of California, San Francisco, 
Department of Psychiatry 

Dr. Esme Shaller (Esme.Shaller@ucsf.edu) 

VA Boston Healthcare System Psychology 
Internship Program, Women’s Trauma Recovery 
Team rotation 

Dr. Eve Davison (Eve.Davison@va.gov) 

 

Trinitas Regional Medical Center, DBT Institute Dr. Atara Hiller (ahiller@trinitas.org) 

Dr. Essie Larson (elarson@trinitas.org)  

Utah State Hospital Dr. Lena Gustafson (lgustafson@utah.gov)  

Dr. Doug Benson (dpbenson@utah.gov) 

Dr. Amanda Rapacz (arapacz@utah.gov)  
 

 

Postdoctoral Fellowships in Clinical Psychology 
 

Program Contacts 

VA Puget Sound Healthcare System, Seattle 
Division 

Dr. Stephen McCutcheon (Training Director, 
Stephen.Mccutcheon@va.gov) 

Dr. Melanie Harned (DBT Program Coordinator, 
Melanie.Harned@va.gov)  
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University of California, San Francisco, 
Department of Psychiatry 

Dr. Esme Shaller (Esme.Shaller@ucsf.edu) 

VA Boston Healthcare System Psychology 
Internship Program, PTSD Track 

Dr. Eve Davison (Eve.Davison@va.gov) 

Dr. Laurel Brown (Laurel.Brown@va.gov) 

Trinitas Regional Medical Center, DBT Institute Dr. Atara Hiller (ahiller@trinitas.org) 

Dr. Essie Larson (elarson@trinitas.org)  

Center for Cognitive and Dialectical Behavior 
Therapy 

Dr. Jennifer Byrnes (jbyrnes@ccdbt.com)  

New York Cognitive Behavioral Therapy Dr. Elliot Weiner (elliot@newyorkcbt.com)  

Cognitive Behavioral Consultants Dr. Lauren Bonavitacola (lbonavitacola@cbc-
psychology.com) 

Cadence Child and Adolescent Therapy Dan Finnegan, LICSW (danf@cadencechat.com)  

Boston Child Study Center Dr. Beth Jerskey 
(bjerskey@bostonchildstudycenter.com)  

 

 

Postgraduate Fellowships in Other Disciplines 
 

Program Contacts 

Kaiser Permanente, Post Masters Fellowship 
program for ASW and MFTIs 

Beth Alvarez, LCSW (beth.alvarez@kp.org)  
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